

Case No. 10-50035

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

THE ELIJAH GROUP, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY,  
Defendants-Appellant

---

On appeal from the United States District Court For the Western District of Texas  
The Honorable Orlando L. Garcia, District Judge  
Civil Action No. 5:08-CV-907-OLG

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
and arguing in favor of reversing the judgment of the district court

---

Jeremy G. Mallory  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

Edward R. McNicholas  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jon P. Santamauro  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Sikh Coalition*  
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

May 14, 2010

Neilinder Singh Ranu  
SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND  
1413 K Street  
5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 393-2700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Sikh  
American Legal Defense and  
Education Fund (SALDEF)*

Kelly Shackelford  
Hiram Sasser  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
(972) 941-4444

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Liberty  
Institute*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R.  
APP. P. 26.1 AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(c) ..... 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICI ..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT OF THE PARTIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. A “REGULATORY PURPOSE” APPROACH INHERENTLY  
DISFAVORS RELIGIOUS USES ..... 6

II. THE “REGULATORY PURPOSE” INQUIRY UNDERMINES  
RLUIPA’S PURPOSE..... 13

    A. Affirming The Report Would Invite A Subjective Inquiry Into  
    Legislative Purpose Rather Than An Objective Inquiry Into The  
    Law’s Effect ..... 14

    B. Privileging Retail Uses Undermines Secular Reasons For Tax  
    Exemption ..... 17

III. COMPARING LAND USES IS MORE GROUNDED IN THE  
STATUTE THAN REGULATORY PURPOSES ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

COURT FILING STANDARDS CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 15
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	22
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 19, 21
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2503 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc., v. Broward County</i> , 450 F. 3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>River of Life v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , No. 08-2819 (7th Cir.) (argued Feb. 24, 2010).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	18, 19
<b>STATUTE</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	3, 20
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
146 Cong. Rec. S6678 (daily ed. July 13, 2000) .....	11, 12, 16
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....	8
146 Cong. Rec. E1564 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000) .....	9, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Nat'l League of Cities, *Land Use and Development Challenges in America's  
Cities* (2004).....7
